

No. 03-18-00445-CV

In the
Third Court of Appeals
at Austin

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS; *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- and -

STATE OF TEXAS,
Intervenor-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Interlocutory Appeal from the 459th District Court, Travis County, Texas
Cause No. D-1-GN-18-00196

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF A BETTER BALANCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Don Cruse
Bar No. 24040744
LAW OFFICE OF DON CRUSE
1108 Lavaca St., Suite 110-436
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 853-9100
don.cruse@texasappellate.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Disclosure of Interest of Amicus Curiae	vi
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. The Austin Earned Sick Time Ordinance Is in the National Mainstream, Similar to All Other Earned Sick Time Laws That Have Been Enacted With Success Nationally.	2
A. Why these laws are being passed	3
B. Austin adopted the core features of that national model for sick-leave laws	4
II. The Speculative Harms That the Plaintiffs Say They Fear Have Not Been Manifested In Other Jurisdictions With Similar Laws, Where the “Real-World Effects” Are Positive.	5
III. The Equities Strongly Disfavor a Broad Temporary Injunction, Especially Given the Irreparable Harms to Public Health	9
A. Workers and their families will be less healthy with a temporary injunction in place.....	11
B. The Austin public, including customers and others who come into contact with workers, will also be less healthy with a temporary injunction in place.....	12
C. Survivors of domestic violence in Austin will be more vulnerable with a temporary injunction in place.....	15
Conclusion and Prayer	15
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>7-Eleven, Inc. v. Cardtronics, LP</i> , No. 05-17-00623-CV, 2017 Tex. App. LEXIS 10627 (App.—Dallas Nov. 10, 2017, no pet.).....	5
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	10
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002).....	10-11
<i>Edison Cement Corp. v. N.C. Furniture Direct 1, Ltd.</i> , No. 03-15- 00772-CV, 2017 Tex. App. LEXIS 6909 (Tex. App.—Austin July 26, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.)	5
<i>Frequent Flyer Depot v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 281 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, pet. denied).....	5
<i>Methodist Hosps. of Dall. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd.</i> , 798 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. App.—Austin 1990, writ dism'd w.o.j.).....	9
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing and Reg.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	6
<i>Reliant Hosp. Partners, LLC v. Cornerstone Healthcare Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 374 S.W.3d 488 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, pet. denied)	11
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	2, 4
<i>Walling v. Metcalfe</i> , 863 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. 1993)	10

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C §1253.....	10
---------------------	----

ARIZ. REV. STAT. §23-371, <i>et seq.</i>	4
CAL. LABOR CODE §245, <i>et seq.</i>	4
D.C. CODE §32-531, <i>et seq.</i>	4
NYC ADMIN CODE §20-911, <i>et seq.</i>	4
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §65.001.....	10
TEX. R. APP. P. 11	vi
TEX. R. CIV. P. 683	11
Austin Earned Sick Time Ordinance, No. 20180215-049 (February 15, 2018).....	passim

Government Statistics and Reports

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Stalking</i> (Dec. 2013), https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=tp&tid=973	15
<i>Flu in Austin (Influenza)</i> , Austin Public Health, http://www.austintexas.gov/department/flu-austin-influenza (last visited Aug. 24, 2018).....	13
Steven Sumner et al, <i>Factors Associated with Food Workers Working While Experiencing Vomiting or Diarrhea</i> , <i>Journal of Food Protection</i> , 74(2) (2011), http://www.cdc.gov/nceh/ehs/ehsnet/Docs/JFP_ill_food_workers.pdf	12
<i>Travis County Influenza Surveillance</i> , Austin Public Health, http://www.austintexas.gov/sites/default/files/files/Health/Epidemiology/F lu/Flu_Report_-_3-26-18.pdf	14
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employee Benefits In The United States – March 2018</i> (2018), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ebs2.pdf	3

U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration, *OSHA Fact Sheet: What Employers Can Do to Protect Workers from Pandemic Influenza*, <http://www.osha.gov/Publications/employers-protect-workers-flu-factsheet.html> 13

Yolanda Branch, *Audit of the Accrued Sick and Safe Leave Act of 2008*, Office of the District of Columbia Auditor (June 19, 2013), <http://www.dcauditor.org/sites/default/files/DCA092013.pdf>..... 9

Studies and Secondary Materials

C. Siegwarth Meyer et al, *Work-Family Benefits: Which Ones Maximize Profits?*, Journal of Managerial Issues 13(1), Spring 2001..... 6

Eileen Appelbaum & Ruth Milkman, *No Big Deal: The Impact of New York City’s Paid Sick Days Law on Employers*, Center for Economic Policy Research and the Murphy Institute of the City University of New York (Sept. 2016), <http://cepr.net/images/stories/reports/nyc-paid-sick-days-2016-09.pdf> 7, 8

Lucy A. Peipins, *The Lack of Paid Sick Leave as a Barrier to Cancer Screening and Medical Care-Seeking: Results from the National Health Interview Survey*, BMC Public Health (2012), <http://www.biomedcentral.com/content/pdf/1471-2458-12-520.pdf> 12

Main Street Alliance of Washington, *Paid Sick Days and the Seattle Economy: Job Growth and Business Formation at the 1-Year Anniversary of Seattle’s Paid Sick and Safe Leave Law* (Sept. 2013), <http://www.eoionline.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/PSD-1-Year-Report-Final.pdf> 9

Map: Paid Leave and Paid Sick Days Laws are Helping More Than 41 Million People Better Care and Provide for Their Families, Nat’l Partnership for Women & Families, <http://www.nationalpartnership.org/issues/work-family/how-many-million-americans-benefit.html> (last visited Aug. 27, 2018) 3

Paid Sick Days, Nat’l Partnership for Women & Families, <http://www.nationalpartnership.org/issues/work-family/paid-sick-days.html> (last visited Aug. 9, 2018) 3

Rachel O’Connor et al, <i>Paid Sick Days Access Varies by Race/Ethnicity, Sexual Orientation and Job Characteristics</i> , Institute for Women’s Policy Research (July 2014), https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/wpallimport/files/iwpr-export/publications/B337.pdf	12
Restaurant Opportunities Centers United, <i>Serving While Sick: High Risks & Low Benefits for the Nation’s Restaurant Workforce, and Their Impact on the Consumer</i> (Sept. 30, 2010), http://rocunited.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/reports_serving-while-sick_full.pdf	12
Robert Drago and Kevin Miller, <i>Sick at Work, Infected Employees in the Workplace During the H1N1 Pandemic</i> , Institute for Women’s Policy Research (Jan. 2010), https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/wpallimport/files/iwpr-export/publications/B284.pdf	14
Supriya Kumar, Sandra Crouse Quinn, Kevin H. Kim, Laura H. Daniel & Vicki S. Freimuth, <i>The Impact of Workplace Policies and Other Social Factors on Self-Reported Influenza-Like Illness During the 2009 H1N1 Pandemic</i> , 102 Am. J. Pub. Health 134 (2012).....	14
Tom W. Smith and Jibum Kim, <i>Paid Sick Days: Attitudes and Experiences</i> , National Opinion Research Center at the University of Chicago (June 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.nationalpartnership.org/research-library/work-family/psd/paid-sick-days-attitudes-and-experiences.pdf	13
Vicky Lovell, <i>Paid Sick Days Improve Public Health by Reducing the Spread of Disease</i> , Institute for Women’s Policy Research (Feb. 2006), https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/wpallimport/files/iwpr-export/publications/B250.pdf	11
Walter F. Stewart et al, <i>Lost Productive Work Time Costs from Health Conditions in the United States: Results from the American Productivity Audit</i> , Journal of Occupational and Environmental Medicine, 45(12) December 2003, http://www.nationalpartnership.org/research-library/work-family/psd/lost-productive-work-time-american-productivity-audit.pdf	6
Zoe Zilliak Michel, <i>The Business Benefits of Paid Sick Time</i> , Center for Law and Social Policy (Jan. 2016), http://www.clasp.org/resources-and-publications/publication-1/Business-Case-for-HFA-3.pdf	6
